
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 23 October 2014 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team 
Leader 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 15 October 2014 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 23 October 2014  
at 7.00 pm  
The Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Charlotte Dickson (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Eric Batts Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
Jason Fiddaman Alison Thomson  
Debby Hallett Richard Webber 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 23 October 2014 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Council's Vision  
 
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 7)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 26 June 
(previously circulated) 24 July (attached to the agenda), 25 September (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or presented at 
the meeting. 
 

6. Action List  
  
  
To review actions taken since previous meeting and any outstanding actions (circulated 
separately/ tabled at meeting). 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 23 October 2014 

 Page 3 

 

7. Indicative Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 8 - 12)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme. Please note, this is an indicative 
programme only, and all items are subject to being withdrawn or dates rearranged without 
further notice. 
 

8. Planning Enforcement  
(Pages 13 - 18)  
  
To receive a report from the head of planning. 
 

9. IT Procurement  
(Pages 19 - 22)  
  
To receive the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services. 
 

10. Dates of meetings  
  
  
To note the dates of the forthcoming committee meetings: 

• Thursday 27 November 

• Thursday 18 December 

• Thursday 15 January 
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 
 

None 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24 July 2014  Sc.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

held on Thursday, 24 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 
at The Lockinge, The Beacon (formerly Wantage Civic Hall), Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Eric Batts, Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, 
Alison Thomson, Richard Webber, Yvonne Constance (In place of Fiona Roper), 
Bill Jones (In place of Mohinder Kainth), Margaret Turner (In place of Jason Fiddaman) 
and Elaine Ware 
 

Officers: Kate Arnold, Jayne Bolton, Adrian Duffield, Susan Harbour, Paul Holland, Clare 
Kingston, Anna Robinson, Chris Tyson and Mark Williams 
 
Also present: Councillor Roger Cox (Cabinet) and Councillor Mike Murray (Cabinet) 
 
Number of members of the public:  

 

 
 

Sc.132 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 

Apologies Substitute 

Councillor Jason Fiddaman Councillor Margaret Turner 

Councillor Mohinder Kainth Councillor Bill Jones 

Councillor Fiona Roper Councillor Yvonne Constance 

 
 

Sc.133 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 17 April were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting 
and signed by the chairman as such. 
 

Sc.134 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson is a trustee of the Wantage Independent Advice Centre and 
withdrew from the room while the item, which concerned their grant funding from the 
district council, was discussed. 
 
Councillor Bill Jones is the father of the above and withdrew for the same item. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24 July 2014  Sc.2 

 
 

Sc.135 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
Members of the committee were reminded about the upcoming IT training for councillors 
and about the request for IT FAQs. 
 
There would be no meeting of the Scrutiny Committee in August, but there would be two in 
September: 18 and 25 September 2015. 
 

Sc.136 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

 
None. 
 

Sc.137 Action List  
 
The committee received th
[...]
tee. He was accompanied by: Elaine Ware, Cabinet member for 
Economy, Leisure and Property, Chris Tyson, Head of Economy, Leisure and Property 
and Kate Arnold, Leisure Services. 
 
The committee discussed some detail of the performance and the contractor feedback. 
However, there were no action points as this was the end of the contract. 
 
Resolved: 

• The committee thanked SOLL for its ten year partnership with Vale of White Horse 
District Council. 

• The committee recommended the assessment of “Good” to the Cabinet member. 
 

Sc.140 The consultation draft of the Vale of White Horse air quality 
action plan (AQAP)  

 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24 July 2014  Sc.4 

 
 

Sc.141 Local Plan Update  
 
Mike Murray, Cabinet member for the local plan, and Adrian Duffield, Head of Planning 
attended the committee to provide an update on the local plan and to answer questions 
from the committee. 
 

• The Cabinet member considered that the council would need to be able to 
demonstrate an extremely good reason to depart from its objectively assessed 
needs. 

• If the council did depart from the above, it would need to ask neighbouring 
authorities to assist in the delivery of housing numbers. 

• A co-operation agreement would need to be sought with neighbouring authorities in 
the case of the above, and would be subject to scrutiny from these authorities under 
the duty to cooperate. 

• The requirement for the number of houses in Vale of White horse is within the range 
of the national average. 

 

Sc.142 Scrutiny work programme  
 
Noted. 
 

Sc.143 Dates of meetings  
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.55 pm 
 
 

Page 7



 1 15/10/14  

 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
containing scrutiny work to be undertaken  

NOVEMBER 2014  –  OCTOBER 2015 
 

 
 

 

The scrutiny work programme belongs to the council’s Scrutiny Committee and sets out a schedule of scrutiny work due to be carried out 
over during period shown above.  It is a rolling plan, subject to change at each Scrutiny Committee meeting; however, the scrutiny work 
programme and changes to it are subject to the council’s approval.   
 
Representations can be made on any of the following issues before an item is considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  Representations must 
be made to the relevant contact officer shown below by 10am on the day the Committee is due to meet.  The meeting dates are shown 
below.   
 
 

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

Temporary 
Accommodation 
Strategy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 27 
Nov 2014 

Debbie Taylor, 
Head of Housing 
Email: 
debbie.taylor@sou
thandvale.gov.uk 

Roger Cox, Cabinet 
member for health 
and housing 

At the request of 
the Scrutiny 
Committee 

To assess 
whether RSLs 
are meeting 
temporary 
housing needs in 
the Vale 
 

 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 7



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 3 NOVEMBER 2014 - 28 FEBRUARY 2015 2 

Corporate Services 
Contract 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 27 
Nov 2014 

Steve Bishop, 
Strategic Director 
steve.bishop@sout
handvale.gov.uk 

 report explaining 
the market's 
appetite for this 
contract, which 
helps to shape 
the specific 
recommendations 
binding the 
council to the 
specific 
procurement 
strategy, the 
partners involved 
in any joint 
procurement and 
the actual 
services which 
will be exposed to 
market testing 
(and therefore 
exposed to 
potential 
outsourcing) 
 

 
 

 

New Homelessness 
Strategy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 27 
Nov 2014 

Phil Ealey, 
Housing Needs 
Manager Email: 
phil.ealey@southa
ndvale.gov.uk 

Roger Cox, Cabinet 
member for health 
and housing 

At request of 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Council's 
response to 
homeless people 
to whom it has a 
legal duty 
 

 

P
age 9



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 3 NOVEMBER 2014 - 28 FEBRUARY 2015 3 

Review the council 
tax reduction 
scheme 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 27 
Nov 2014 

Paul Howden Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
finance  

ensure the admin 
cost is less than 
the savings; 
county council 
and police 
meeting share of 
costs; review 
complaints 

 
 

 

Brief for the review 
of the leisure 
strategy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 18 
Dec 2014 

Sophie Horsley 
sophie.horsley@so
uthandvale.gov.uk 

   
 

After it’s last 
consideration of this 
item the committee 
requested to: "add 
this item to the 
scrutiny work 
programme for a 
further review after 
the local plan is 
approved." 

Elections 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 18 
Dec 2014 

Steven Corrigan 
Tel. 01491 823049   
Email: 
steven.corrigan@s
outhandvale.gov.u
k 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
legal and 
democratic 

 To receive an 
update on the 
planning for the 
2015 elections 
and an update on 
the 
implementation of 
the scrutiny 
committee’s 
recommendations 
on the review of 
the 2011 local 
elections 
 

 

P
age 10



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 3 NOVEMBER 2014 - 28 FEBRUARY 2015 4 

S106 Planning 
Obligations 
Monitoring Report 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 18 
Dec 2014 

Adrian Duffield, 
Head of Planning 

Roger Cox, Cabinet 
member for 
development 
management 

At the request of 
the Scrutiny 
Committee 

To consider and 
provide 
comments to the 
Cabinet member 
for development 
management on 
the progress in 
working with 
developers and 
the internal 
management and 
monitoring of 
planning 
obligations. 
 

 

Review of Abingdon 
outdoor pool 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 15 
Jan 2015 

Chris Tyson, Head 
of Leisure 
Economy and 
Property 

Elaine Ware, 
Cabinet member for 
economy, leisure 
and property  

To review the 
2014 season 

 
 

 

Community Safety 
Partnership, Review 
& Future 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 15 
Jan 2015 

Liz Hayden 
liz.hayden@southa
ndvale.gov.uk 

   
 

 

Review of final draft 
budget 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 11 
Feb 2015 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 
william.jacobs@so
uthandvale.gov.uk 

   
 

 

P
age 11



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 3 NOVEMBER 2014 - 28 FEBRUARY 2015 5 

Review of The 
Beacon Wantage 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 25 
Jun 2015 

Jo Paterson Elaine Ware, 
Cabinet member for 
property, leisure 
and economy 

To review the 
success of The 
Beacon, one year 
on from 
rebranding. To 
assess 
performance 
against KPIs 

 
 

 

Financial outturn 
2014/15 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Sep 2015 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
finance 

Annual report to 
Scrutiny on the 
financial outturn 
or the previous 
year. 

To make 
recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

Financial Services 
Contract: Capita 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Sep 2015 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
finance. 

The committee 
undertakes an 
annual monitoring 
of the financial 
services contract. 

To review the 
contractor's 
performance and 
to make any 
recommendations 
to the Cabinet 
member. 
 

 

WiFi in Vale Towns 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

    
 

Requested by 
Scrutiny committee. 

P
age 12



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\9\AI00020973\$wpbgkizp.doc  5-1 

 

Scrutiny Committee Report  

  
 Report of Planning Enforcement Team Leader 

Author: Emma Turner 

Tel: 01491 823281 

E-mail: emma.turner@southandvale.gov.uk  

Vale Cabinet Member responsible: Roger Cox 

Tel: 01367 243360 

E-mail: roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Vale SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

DATE: 23 October 2014 

 

Performance review of Planning 

Enforcement 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Members review and provide comment on the teams performance and also 
provide comment on the teams proposed work plan for the next twelve months 
 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide councillors with an overview of the current enforcement service and its 
performance and to inform members of proposals to update and improve the 
service over the next twelve months. 

 
 

THE PURPOSE AND STRUCTURE OF THE TEAM 

 
2. Planning enforcement is a discretionary power local authorities have to remedy 

breaches of planning control. Although it is discretionary, it is a vital part of the 
development management service – without it, much of the remainder of the service 
would be rendered ineffective and public confidence in the planning process would 
be undermined. 

 
3. The enforcement team became a joint service in 2011. As of July 2014 we have a 

team of twelve officers including nine permanent officers, two temporary officers 
and the team leader, serving both councils work. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\9\AI00020973\$wpbgkizp.doc  5-2 

 

4. Within the team there are three planning officers who deal with more complex 
enforcement cases, retrospective planning applications and high hedge applications 
and six enforcement officers who deal with the majority of the enforcement 
enquiries. We also have another temporary officer who is working on specific 
longstanding complex cases.  

 
5.  

WORKING PRACTICES 

6. Currently the team works reactively and receives enquiries from a variety of sources 

• The website enquiry form 

• Telephone calls  

• Internal referrals from other departments, planning colleagues and 
Councillors 

• Letters 

• Emails into the enforcement inbox 
 

7. Interested parties are kept informed during the investigation. However the timing 
and frequency differs depending on the complexity of the case. All enquiries are 
acknowledged in writing and in all cases all interested parties are informed of the 
outcome of the investigation when it is closed.  The progress of investigations can 
also be tracked online at http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/planning-and-building/planning-enforcement 

 
8. Below is a general process map of the enforcement process: 

 

Page 14



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\9\AI00020973\$wpbgkizp.doc  5-3 

 

 
9. As can be seen from the process map an enforcement investigation can be 

complex. Timeframes for resolution can vary widely from a matter of days to months 
and in some cases even years. When decisions are made they take into account 
the law, national and local planning policy and guidance and any other material 
planning considerations. Each case has to be determined in its own merits.  

 
10. The planning enforcement regime is not a punitive one. Powers to take formal 

action are discretionary and the current system is in place to remedy planning harm. 
The system does not protect private interests or safeguard the value of property. 
Formal action must be proportional to the harm caused and in the public interest. 
This is why officers decide whether something is or isn’t expedient to take formal 
action. 

 
11.  The NPPF states, ‘Effective enforcement is important as a means of maintaining 

public confidence in the planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and 
local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to suspected 
breaches of planning control. Local planning authorities should consider publishing 
a local enforcement plan to manage enforcement proactively, in a way that is 
appropriate to their area. This should set out how they will monitor the 
implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised 
development and take action where it is appropriate to do so. 

 

Page 15



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\9\AI00020973\$wpbgkizp.doc  5-4 

 

12. The enforcement policy for Vale of the White Horse District Council, published in 
2008, is out of date and  procedures and processes have been 
[...]
0%

No Breach 48%

Not Expedient 20%

Other 5%

 
Figure 2 

 
17. The team’s performance has greatly improved since 2011. Determination times 

have been cut from 10 weeks to 6 weeks and target levels increased from 70% to 
80%. In 2013 a new target was introduced in recognition of the NPPF proactive 
regime. Officers are now targeted with resolving 60% of cases by negotiation.  

 
18. Currently the residents’ satisfaction survey does not distinguish between planning 

and enforcement, with the planning service overall receiving a satisfaction rating of 

Page 17



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\9\AI00020973\$wpbgkizp.doc  5-6 

 

54%.  As part of the Customer Service Excellence programme we are developing 
specific indicators for enforcement and these will be implemented during this year. 

 
 

PROPOSALS FOR IMPROVEMENT 

19. In the next 12 months the team will be refocusing its efforts to take into account the 
requirements of the NPPF & the council’s strategic objectives. This will include 

 

• Introduction of an enforcement plan containing clear advice for members of the 
public 

 

• Placing an emphasis on managing development rather than enforcement (we are 
not a ‘policing authority’). This will include closer working with the applications 
teams and building control to ensure that expediency decisions tie in with 
planning policy and that development is built in accordance with approved plans. 

 

• Introduction of proactive practice especially on the major development sites in the 
district. This will send a message out to developers and members of the public 
that development implementation will be monitored to ensure compliance with the 
permission granted. 

 

• Development of joint working with the councils building control, environmental 
health and legal teams to build on efficiencies and improve customer service. 

 

• Improve working with outside agencies, especially Oxfordshire County Council. 
To ensure our resources are focussed on the right areas and to ensure we are as 
effective as possible. 

 

• Develop a network of Parish Champions who can, with training, help be our eyes 
and ears locally. Again this will enable us to focus our resources on our priorities 
as well as helping to build relations with local communities and understanding 
about the planning regime.  

 

• We will also hold a series of training and information sessions for Councillors and 
Planning Officers to pass on information and share best practice. 

 
 

CONCLUSION 

20. The enforcement service has improved greatly over the last three years however 
there is still room for further improvement. The implementation of further 
improvements over the next 12 months will bring the service into line with the latest 
national policies, technical guidance and best practice. This will enable the council 
to best manage customer expectations and improve their experience of the service 
in an increasingly demanding area of work  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\9\AI00020972\$kzebwwjg.doc 
1 

 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
  
Report of Head of HR, IT & Technical Services 

Author: Andrew Down 

Telephone: 01235 540372 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540372 

E-mail: andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible (South): 

Tel: Lynn Lloyd 

E-mail: lynn.lloyd@btinternet.com 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 21 October 2014 

Cabinet member responsible (Vale):  

Tel: Reg Waite 

E-mail: regwwaite@aol.com 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 23 October 2014 

 
 

IT infrastructure 

Recommendation 

That the committee reviews the contents of this report and provides comments to the 
relevant cabinet member. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report updates the scrutiny committee on progress of the information 
technology (IT) infrastructure project, providing an opportunity for discussion in 
advance of final decisions being 

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 23 October 2014 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 23 October 2014 at 7.00 pm
at The Lockinge, The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Eric Batts, Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, 
Fiona Roper, Alison Thomson and Richard Webber, Bill Jones (In place of Mohinder 
Kainth), and St John Dickson (in place of Jason Fiddaman)

Officers:  Adrian Duffield, Susan Harbour, Anna Robinson, Ron Schrieber, Emma Turner 
and Simon Turner

Also present:  Councillor Reg Waite 

Sc.161 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from:

Councillor Jason Fiddaman; Councillor St John Dickson was his substitute
Councillor Mohinder Kainth; Councillor Bill Jones was his substitute.

Sc.162 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of 26 June 2014 were agreed as an accurate record of the 
meeting and signed by the chairman as such.

Consideration of the minutes of the meetings of 24 July and 25 September 2014 was 
deferred to the next meeting. 

Sc.163 Declarations of interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests or other interests declared by members of 
the committee.

Sc.164 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

There was no urgent business.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 23 October 2014 Sc.2

Sc.165 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

None.

Sc.166 Action List 

The action list would be circulated with the actions from this meeting.

A member requested that the demonstration of the new audio visual recording equipment 
on refuse vehicles take place as soon as possible.

Sc.167 Indicative Scrutiny work programme 

The committee requested that the following items be added to the work programme:

 Equalities
 Interaction with housing associations

These would be considered at the chairman’s briefing.

A member requested that the work programme item on wifi in Vale towns, which did not 
yet have a meeting date, be submitted to the committee as soon as possible.  An update 
on the roll-out of super fast broadband would be included in the 7 November “In Focus” 
news bulletin.

Sc.168 Planning Enforcement 

The committee considered an overview of the current enforcement service and its 
performance together with the proposals to update and improve the service over the next 
twelve months.

Adrian Duffield, Head of Planning, and Emma Turner, Planning Enforcement Team 
Leader, introduced the report and answered questions from the committee.

Councillor Roger Cox, Cabinet member for Planning Development had been unable to 
attend but had submitted a brief report stating that:

 Three years ago there were over 1,400 on-going enforcement cases; this number 
had been reduced to 166.

 The structure of the department had been altered radically and the qualifications of 
the officers strengthened, resulting in a more efficient and effective operation.

In response to questions, it was reported that:

 The planning enforcement regime was not a punitive one. Powers to take formal 
action are discretionary and formal action must be proportional to the harm caused.

 Most enforcement powers were delegated to officers but some matters were 
delegated to the Chairman of the Planning Committee.

 A new enforcement plan was being drafted.  It would include clear advice for 
members of the public on the action that could be taken by council departments and 
by other agencies e.g. Oxfordshire County Council and the police.

 The enforcement plan would be free from jargon and written in plain English. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 23 October 2014 Sc.3

 Successful outcomes were publicised but more could be done in this respect.   
However issuing a notice or a prosecution were not the only measures of success.

 With regard to proportionality each case was decided on its own merits.  Extracts of 
the planning guidance on “expediency” would be circulated to members for 
information.

 The service was overseen by the Cabinet member for planning development and 
the Planning Committee.  An annual report on enforcement would be submitted to 
the cabinet member and, once approved, would be circulated to all members.

 Details of enforcement cases could be accessed via the public website and a link 
would be sent to members together with guidance on how to monitor cases in their 
wards.  Email notification of new enforcement cases would be introduced.  A 
strategy would also be developed for keeping town and parish councils informed of 
enforcement issues.

 It was acknowledged that the figure of 60% of cases being resolved by negotiation 
was an aim rather than a target.

 It was proposed to hold a series of training and information sessions for councillors 
and planning officers to pass on information and share best practice.  These 
sessions would be incorporated into the 2015 councillor induction programme. 

The committee congratulated the enforcement team on its performance.

RECOMMENDATION:
That the enforcement plan set out clearly inter departmental and inter agency 
responsibilities and working on enforcement.

Sc.169 IT Procurement 

The committee considered the report of the Head of HR, IT and Technical Services which 
updated the committee on the progress of the information technology (IT) infrastructure 
project.

Councillor Reg Waite, Cabinet member for HR, IT and Customer Services and Simon 
Turner, IT Operations Manager, introduced the report and answered questions from the 
committee. 

In response to questions, it was reported that:
.

 The management of IT services might be outsourced but Vale and South councils 
would continue to run their own hardware and software.

 The migration of the data centre and the uplift of servers were back office functions 
so would not affect users.

 HR was seeking to recruit external trainers to train staff on the move to the new 
version of Microsoft Offfice.  Users would be trained at the same time as new 
desktops were delivered.  This process was likely to be rolled out over a number of 
months.

 The pilot testing of training of new software and any subsequent user training would 
include councillors.

 Information would be provided on whether users could have low cost software 
installed on their home devices.

 Councillors would be kept informed of the IT procurement plan progress via regular 
updates in “In Focus” news bulletin.

 Care would be taken to ensure that implementation of the procurement plan would 
not impact upon the elections team in the run up to the 2015 elections.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 23 October 2014 Sc.4

The committee welcomed the IT procurement plan but emphasised the importance of 
ensuring that users were trained before the move to the new systems was implemented.

Sc.170 Dates of meetings 

The committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm


